identifiable intangible assets associated with customer lists, customer relations and trade names. The valuation study
of these intangible assets has not been completed. Upon the final reports of this valuation, goodwill and other assets
and intangibles will be further adjusted to reflect the valuation results.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the separate
historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Mobile Mini contained in Annex C and
Annex D and which such information is incorporated by reference into this proxy statement and the separate historical
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Mobile Storage Group included in this proxy statement.
See �Where You Can Find More Information� on page 111.

63

Edgar Filing: MOBILE MINI INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 125

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For The Year Ended December 31, 2007
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Mobile
Mobile Storage Other
Mini Group Financial Merger Pro Forma

Historical Historical Reclassifications Adjustments
As

Adjusted

Revenues:
Leasing $ 284,638 $ 192,318 $ � $ � $ 476,956
Sales 31,644 40,809 � � 72,453
Other 2,020 � � � 2,020

Total revenues 318,302 233,127 � � 551,429

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 21,651 28,784 � � 50,435
Trucking and yard costs � 58,833 (58,833)(N) � �
Leasing, selling and general
expenses 166,994 67,307 62,001(N) � 296,302
Stock related compensation � 3,168 (3,168)(N) � �
Depreciation and amortization 21,149 22,216 � (558)(P) 42,807

Total costs and expenses 209,794 180,308 � (558) 389,544

Income from operations 108,508 52,819 � 558 161,885
Other income (expense):
Other income (expense) 101 (141) � � (40)
Interest expense (24,906) (51,218) � 7,508(Q) (68,616)
Debt restructuring/extinguishment
expense (11,224) � � � (11,224)
Foreign currency exchange gain 107 714 � � 821

Income from continuing
operations before provision for
income taxes 72,586 2,174 � 8,066 82,826
Provision (benefit) for income
taxes 28,410 (1,618) � 3,105(R) 29,897

Net income from continuing
operations 44,176 3,792 � 4,961 52,929
Income (loss) from discontinued
operations, net of tax provision
(benefit) � (1,110) 1,110(O) � �

Net income $ 44,176 $ 2,682 $ 1,110 $ 4,961 $ 52,929

Edgar Filing: MOBILE MINI INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 126

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.24 $ � $ � $ � $ 1.20(U)

Diluted $ 1.22 $ � $ � $ � $ 1.18(U)

Weighted average number of
common and common share
equivalents outstanding:
Basic 35,489 � � 8,555(S) 44,044

Diluted 36,296 � � 8,555(S) 44,851

64

Edgar Filing: MOBILE MINI INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 127

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
December 31, 2007

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Mobile
Mobile Storage Purchase Other
Mini Group Financial Accounting Merger Pro Forma

Historical HistoricalReclassifications Adjustments Adjustments
As

Adjusted

Assets:
Cash $ 3,703 $ 2,331 $ � $ � $ � $ 6,034
Receivables, net 37,221 34,595 � � � 71,816
Inventories 29,431 14,492 � � � 43,923
Lease fleet, net 802,923 344,415 � (60,045)(B) � 1,087,293
Property, plant and
equipment, net 55,363 29,077 � (3,500)(C) � 80,940
Deposits and prepaid
expenses 11,334 7,648 � � � 18,982
Other assets and
intangibles, net 9,086 76,402 13,175(A) (9,855)(D) 15,000(K) 103,808
Deferred financial
costs � 13,111 (13,111)(A) � � �
Assets held for sale � 64 (64)(A) � � �
Goodwill 79,790 313,885 � 57,110(M) 9,475(M) 460,260

Total assets $ 1,028,851 $ 836,020 $ � $ (16,290) $ 24,475 $ 1,873,056

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 20,560 $ 13,911 $ � $ � $ � $ 34,471
Accrued liabilities 38,941 28,945 6,420(A) 21,413(E) � 95,719
Customer deposits � 6,420 (6,420)(A) � � �
Line of credit 237,857 218,737 � 121,900(F) 24,475(L) 602,969
Notes payable 743 946 � � � 1,689
Obligations under
capital leases 10 6,657 � � � 6,667
Senior notes, net 149,379 200,000 � (16,000)(G) � 333,379
Senior subordinated
notes, net � 96,014 � (96,014)(H) � �
Deferred income taxes 123,471 62,811 � � � 186,282

Total liabilities 570,961 634,441 � 31,299 24,475 1,261,176

Commitments and
contingencies

� � � 153,990(I) � 153,990

Edgar Filing: MOBILE MINI INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 128

Convertible preferred
stock

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 367 190,741 � (190,741)(J) � 367
Additional paid-in
capital 278,593 � � � 278,593
Retained earnings 213,894 4,982 � (4,982)(J) � 213,894
Accumulated other
comprehensive
income 4,336 5,856 � (5,856)(J) � 4,336
Treasury stock (39,300) � � � � (39,300)

Total stockholders�
equity 457,890 201,579 � (201,579) � 457,890

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 1,028,851 $ 836,020 $ � $ (16,290) $ 24,475 $ 1,873,056

Weighted average
number of
common and
common share
equivalents
outstanding:
Basic 35,489 � � � 8,555(S) 44,044

Diluted 36,296 � � � 8,555(S) 44,851

Book value per
weighted average
common and
common share
equivalents
outstanding:
Basic $ 12.90 � � � � $ 13.89(T)

Diluted $ 12.62 � � � � $ 13.64(T)

65

Edgar Filing: MOBILE MINI INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 129

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1.  Basis of Presentation

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which have been prepared by Mobile Mini
management, have been derived from historical consolidated financial statements of Mobile Mini, contained in
Annex C and Annex D and which such information is incorporated by reference into this proxy statement and

[…]

actual fair values of the assets and liabilities will be determined as of the date of acquisition and may differ materially
from the amounts disclosed above in the assumed pro forma purchase price allocation because of changes in fair
values of the assets and liabilities between December 31, 2007 and the date of the transaction, and as further analysis
(including of identifiable intangible assets) is completed. Consequently, the actual allocation of the purchase price
may result in adjustments in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations. Following
completion of the transaction, the earnings of the combined company will reflect the impact of purchase accounting
adjustments, including the effect of changes in the cost bases of both tangible and identifiable intangible assets and
liabilities.

68

Edgar Filing: MOBILE MINI INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 134

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2008

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Mobile
Storage Pro Forma

Mobile
Mini, Inc. Group Financial

Other
Merger As

Historical Historical Reclassifications Adjustments Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of
Income Data:
Revenues:
Leasing $ 70,036 $ 49,303 $ � $ � $ 119,339
Sales 8,098 10,911 � � 19,009
Other 407 � � � 407

Total revenues 78,541 60,214 � � 138,755

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 5,633 7,681 � � 13,314
Trucking and yard costs � 14,992 (14,992)(N) � �
Leasing, selling and general
expenses 43,470 18,774 15,543(N) � 77,787
Stock related compensation � 551 (551)(N) � �
Depreciation and
amortization 5,669 6,379 � (140)(P) 11,908

Total costs and expenses 54,772 48,377 � (140) 103,009

Income from operations 23,769 11,837 � 140 35,746
Other Income (expense):
Other Income (expense) 33 (85) � � (52)
Interest expense (6,145) (13,060) � 1,708(Q) (17,497)
Foreign currency exchange
loss (11) � � � (11)

Income (loss) for continuing
operations before provision
(benefit) for income taxes 17,646 (1,308) � 1,848 18,186
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes 6,988 (551) � 711(R) 7,001(R)

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations 10,658 (757) � 1,137 11,185
Income (loss) from
discontinued operations, net
of tax provision (benefit) � (36) 36(O) � �

Edgar Filing: MOBILE MINI INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 135

Net income (loss) $ 10,658 $ (793) $ 36 $ 1,137 $ 11,185

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.31 $ � $ � $ � $ 0.26(U)

Diluted $ 0.31 $ � $ � $ � $ 0.26(U)

Weighted average number of
common and common share
equivalents outstanding:
Basic 34,086 � � 8,555(S) 42,641

Diluted 34,311 � � 8,555(S) 42,866

69

Edgar Filing: MOBILE MINI INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 136

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
March 31, 2008

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Mobile
Storage Purchase Other Pro Forma

Mobile
Mini, Inc. Group Financial Accounting Merger As
Historical HistoricalReclassifications Adjustments Adjustments Adjusted

Assets:
Cash $ 7,423 $ 2,853 $ � $ � $ � $ 10,276
Receivables, net 34,652 31,731 � � � 66,383
Inventories 30,011 15,649 � � � 45,660
Lease fleet, net 815,599 348,459 � (60,045)(B) � 1,104,013
Property, plant and
equipment, net 55,332 29,130 � (3,500)(C) � 80,962
Deposits and prepaid
expenses 10,799 7,308 � � � 18,107
Other assets and
intangibles, net 13,007 75,269 12,522(A) (9,855)(D) 15,000(K) 105,943
Deferred financial costs � 12,522 (12,522)(A) � � �
Goodwill 79,765 315,069 � 49,593(M) 9,475(M) 453,902

Total assets $ 1,046,588 $ 837,990 $ � $ (23,807) $ 24,475 $ 1,885,246

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 17,019 $ 16,031 $ � $ � $ � $ 33,050
Accrued liabilities 44,215 20,301 5,855(A) 21,413(E) � 91,784
Customer deposits � 5,855 (5,855)(A) � � �
Line of credit 237,418 225,310 � 114,713(F) 24,475(L) 601,916
Notes payable 404 895 � � � 1,299
Obligations under capital
leases 5 6,582 � � � 6,587
Senior notes, net 149,400 200,000 � (13,000)(G) � 336,400
Senior subordinated notes,
net � 99,535 � (99,535)(H) � �
Deferred income taxes 129,332 62,093 � � � 191,425

Total liabilities 577,793 636,602 � 23,591 24,475 1,262,461

Commitments and
contingencies
Convertible preferred
stock � � � 153,990(I) � 153,990
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 368 191,447 � (191,447)(J) � 368
Additional paid-in capital 280,358 � � � 280,358

Edgar Filing: MOBILE MINI INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 137

Retained earnings 224,552 4,189 � (4,189)(J) � 224,552
Accumulated other
comprehensive
income 2,817 5,752 � (5,752)(J) � 2,817
Treasury stock (39,300) � � � � (39,300)

Total stockholders� equity 468,795 201,388 � (201,388) � 468,795

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 1,046,588 $ 837,990 $ � $ (23,807) $ 24,475 $ 1,885,246

Weighted average
number of common
and common share
equivalents
outstanding: � � � � �
Basic 34,086 � � 8,555 � 42,641

Diluted 34,311 � � 8,555 � 42,866

Book value per weighted
average
common and common
share
equivalents outstanding:
Basic $ 13.75 � � � � $ 14.61(T)

Diluted $ 13.66 � � � � $ 14.53(T)

70

Edgar Filing: MOBILE MINI INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 138

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1.  Basis of Presentation

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which have been prepared by Mobile Mini
management, have been derived from historical consolidated financial statements of Mobile Mini contained in
Annex C and Annex D and which such information is incorporated by reference into this proxy statement and